ﬁhlefiygfnm City Council Agenda

MICHIGANED

City Council Chambers
September 3, 2019 97 N. Broad Street
7:00 p.m. Hillsdale, MI 49242

I Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance
IL Roll Call

III.  Approval of Agenda

IV.  Public Comments on Agenda Items

V. Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Bills

1. ity Claims of August 8, 2019: $74,569.29

2. |BPU Claims of August 8, 2019: $275,032.95

3. BPU WWTP Claims of August 8, 2019: $13,010.13

4. Payroll of August 22, 2019: $179,848.13
City Council Minutes of August 19, 2019 Regular Meeting
Planning Commission Minutes of July 16, 2019
Street Closure Use Agreement for Special Olympics 5k run/walk
Street Closure Use Agreement for Hillsdale College Gala, Fireworks Display/
Hillsdale College Noise Variance Request

mmoOOw

VI. Communications/Petitions

New Dawn 100 year Celebration Event

Hillsdale Garden Club 90 Year Celebration Event

Hillsdale County Fair: Michigan Vietnam Traveling Wall Event
Comcast Letter

Mutual Aid Automatic Service Agreement

Ted Jansen Letter: PILOT Apartment Developments‘

mTmO QW

VII. Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances/Public Hearing
A. Public Hearing: Hillsdale Senior Project (PILOT)
B. Adoption of Ordinance 2019-003 PILOT for Hillsdale Senior Project

VIII. Old Business

A. Set Public Hearing: To Order Demolition Resolution #3388 Declared a Publig
Nuisance 65 & 65.5 Westwood Stree

B. Ordinance for Wells Apartments: Payment in Lieu of Taxes (PILOT)
C. Street Projects — Verbal Update

IX. New Business
A. Set Public Hearing to Establish Neighborhood Enterprise Zone (NEZ) #4
B. Certification of Abandoned Property for Accelerated Forfeiture Act (Resolution)\
C. Intergovernmental Agreement Re. CDBG Fundg
D. Request to Create a "No Parking" Zonel

X. Miscellaneous Reports



City of Hillsdale, Michigan September 3, 2019
City Council Agenda

A.  Proclamations- World Suicide Prevention Day and National Suicide Prevention Week
B.  Appointment- Council Standing Committees

Finance- Tony Vear

Operations and Governance- Tony Vear

Public Safety- Cynthia Pratt

C. Other- None

XI. General Public Comment
XIl.  City Manager’s Report
XIIl. Council Comment

XIV. Adjournment



08/08/2019 11:35 AM

User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

GL Number

Invoice Date

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/08/2019 - 08/08/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

Vendor

BANK CODE: GC

Invoice Desc.

Invoice

Page: 1/9

Chk Date

Amountheck #

Invoice Age:
Check 306

588-588.000-920.

Check 81567

401-900.000-975.
401-900.000-975.

Check 81568

101-295.000-930.
271-790.000-726.
401-900.000-975.

Check 81569

101-336.000-930.

Check 81570

101-336.000-726.

Check 81571

101-400.000-861.

Check 81572

271-790.000-982.

Check 81573

247-900.000-726.

Check 81574

247-900.000-726.

Check 81575

101-265.000-801.
101-266.000-801.
101-441.000-801.
101-756.000-801.
202-460.000-801.
202-460.500-801.
203-460.000-801.
588-588.000-801.

Check 81576

101-336.000-930.
101-336.000-930.

000

040
040

000
000
040

000

000

000

000

000

000

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

000
000

Less Than 30 Days

08/08/19

08/08/19
08/08/19

08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19

08/08/19

08/08/19

08/08/19

08/08/19

08/08/19

08/08/19

08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19

08/08/19
08/08/19

MICH GAS UTILITIES

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC

AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LIL(
AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LIL(
AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LIL(

APOLLO FIRE EQUIPMENT COMPANY

ARROW SWIFT PRINTING

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY

BAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY

BEAN CREEK GARDEN CENTER

ALAN BEEKER

BILL'S LAWN CARE,
BILL'S LAWN CARE,
BILL'S LAWN CARE,
BILL'S LAWN CARE,
BILL'S LAWN CARE,
BILL'S LAWN CARE,
BILL'S LAWN CARE,
BILL'S LAWN CARE,

LLC
LLC
LLC
LLC
LLC
LLC
LLC
LLC

BREATHING AIR SYSTEMS
BREATHING AIR SYSTEMS

NATURAL GAS UTILITY

Total For Check 306

KINGSTON SSD DRIVE,
KINGSTON SSD DRIVE,

DROP CLAMP,
DROP CLAMP,

HOU
HOU

Total For Check 81567
REPATIRS & MAINTENANCE

SUPPLIES

PvVC ELBO, CAP, COUPLING, RIGID STRA

Total For Check 81568

FILTER WRAP, AIR FILTER FOR FIRE RE

Total For Check 81569

BUSINESS CARDS/HCFD

Total For Check 81570

INNOVATE MICHIGAN SUMMIT 2019

Total For Check 81571

JULY ADULT BOOK ORDER

Total For Check 81572

PLANT SUPPLIES

Total For Check 81573

SPARE KEYS FOR DAWN

Total For Check 81574

JULY 2019 LAWN MAINTENANCE
JULY 2019 LAWN MAINTENANCE
JULY 2019 LAWN MAINTENANCE
JULY 2019 LAWN MAINTENANCE
JULY 2019 LAWN MAINTENANCE
JULY 2019 LAWN MAINTENANCE
JULY 2019 LAWN MAINTENANCE
JULY 2019 LAWN MAINTENANCE

Total For Check 81575
PARTS INSTALLED DURING MAINTEANCE O
PARTS INSTALLED DURING MAINTEANCE O

Total For Check 81576

0507035798-00001

1F1X-6H3R-DY7G
16R1-KVLP-146F

19INV031088
19INV031896
19INV031897

100427

149689

7.10.2019

2034684611

2024

C335819

23559
23559
23559
23559
23559
23559
23559
23559

1094832-IN
1094879-IN

08/08/19

08/08/19
08/08/19

08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19

08/08/19

08/08/19

08/08/19

08/08/19

08/08/19

08/08/19

08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19

08/08/19
08/08/19

43.30

43.30
278.79
(12.99)
265.80

11.59

13.69
95.63

120.91

39.34

39.34

51.00

51.00

25.00

25.00

242.13

242.13

130.00

130.00

4.86

4.86

400.00
750.00
125.00

7,000.00

1,082.20
138.10
479.70
375.00

10,350.00

24.00
22.00

46.00

306

81567
81567

81568
81568
81568

81569

81570

81571

81572

81573

81574

81575
81575
81575
81575
81575
81575
81575
81575

81576
81576



08/08/2019 11:35 AM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 2/9

User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/08/2019 - 08/08/2019

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: GC

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 81577

101-209.000-861.000 08/08/19 BS&A SOFTWARE ASSESSOR CON ED/SOFTWARE TRAINING 124298 08/08/19 410.00 81577
Total For Check 81577 410.00

Check 81578

101-441.000-955.588 08/08/19 CE & A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, FINAL FOLLOW UP TESTING - BIGELOW 017130 08/08/19 54.00 81578
Total For Check 81578 54.00

Check 81579

401-900.000-975.044 08/08/19 CLARK ELECTRIC INC. SERVER ROOM A/C UPGRADES 15483 08/08/19 852.29 81579
Total For Check 81579 852.29

Check 81580

208-751.000-726.000 08/08/19 COUNTRY SIDE TROPHIES 2019 T-BALL/COACH PITCH MEDALS AND 2612 08/08/19 727.25 81580
Total For Check 81580 727.25

Check 81581

101-265.000-726.000 08/08/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS TRASH BAGS,FOAM CUPS & PAPER PLATES 456098-00 08/08/19 83.09 81581

101-301.000-726.000 08/08/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS DVD 4.7GB & 8.5GB, LEAD, WHILE YOU  629762-00 08/08/19 125.56 81581

101-400.000-726.000 08/08/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS CLOROX WIPES, MARKERS, & ENVELOPE M 455952-00 08/08/19 46.70 81581

208-751.000-726.006 08/08/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS BANK DEPOSIT BAGS SANDY BEACH 626930-00 08/08/19 42.70 81581
Total For Check 81581 298.05

Check 81582

101-295.000-925.000 08/08/19 DMCI BROADBAND, LLC INTERNET & PHONE SERVICE 12132 08/08/19 133.24 81582
Total For Check 81582 133.24

Check 81583

101-265.000-930.000 08/08/19 EAST 2 WEST ENTERPRISES, INC CITY HALL CLEANING FOR JULY 8509 08/08/19 650.00 81583
Total For Check 81583 650.00

Check 81584

640-444.000-730.000 08/08/19 ELECTRICAL TERMINAL INC. HC KIT 48957-00 08/08/19 99.67 81584
Total For Check 81584 99.67

Check 81585

711-000.000-642.100 08/08/19 ELLEN HANSEN SOLD 2 GRAVES BACK TO THE CITY - LA 8.02.2019 08/08/19 500.00 81585
Total For Check 81585 500.00

Check 81586

640-444.000-730.000 08/08/19 FAMILY FARM & HOME HITCH PIN, BOLTS 458 08/08/19 9.58 81586

640-444.000-730.000 08/08/19 FAMILY FARM & HOME HITCH PIN, BOLTS 464 08/08/19 8.55 81586
Total For Check 81586 18.13

Check 81587

401-452.000-801.000 08/08/19 FLEIS & VANDENBRINK W HALLETT STREET RECONSTRUCTION 53135 08/08/19 14,429.00 81587

401-453.000-801.000 08/08/19 FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ICE GRANT PROJECT 53132 08/08/19 14,183.03 81587
Total For Check 81587 28,612.03

Check 81588

101-301.000-742.000 08/08/19 GALL'S, INC PANTS - SGT. PRATT/RESERVE OFFICER 013308800 08/08/19 52.00 81588

101-301.000-742.000 08/08/19 GALL'S, INC PANTS - SGT. PRATT/RESERVE OFFICER 013329920 08/08/19 60.99 81588
Total For Check 81588 112.99

Check 81589



08/08/2019 11:35 AM

User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

GL Number

Invoice Date

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/08/2019 - 08/08/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

Vendor

BANK CODE: GC

Invoice Desc.

Invoice

Page:

Chk Date

3/9

Amountheck #

Invoice Age:
Check 81589

247-900.000-801.

Check 81590

101-295.000-726.
101-441.000-726.
101-441.000-726.
247-900.000-726.
247-900.000-726.
271-790.000-726.
271-790.000-726.

Check 81591

247-900.000-801.

Check 81592

101-265.000-726.
101-265.000-726.
101-295.000-726.
101-295.000-726.
101-441.000-726.
101-441.000-726.
271-790.000-726.
271-790.000-726.

Check 81593

101-295.000-930.
101-295.000-930.

Check 81594

265-301.000-726.

Check 81595

101-253.000-964.

Check 81596

588-588.000-730.
588-588.000-730.

Check 81597

101-441.000-726.
202-450.000-726.
203-450.000-726.

Check 81598

401-900.000-975.

006

000
000
000
000
000
000
000

247

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

000
000

000

000

000
000

000
000
000

044

Less Than 30 Days

08/08/19

08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19

08/08/19

08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19

08/08/19
08/08/19

08/08/19

08/08/19

08/08/19
08/08/19

08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19

08/08/19

GARY W

GELZER
GELZER
GELZER
GELZER
GELZER
GELZER
GELZER

22 22 22 22 2 2 1

SON
SON
SON
SON
SON
SON
SON

GREG BENNETT

HEFFERNAN
HEFFERNAN
HEFFERNAN
HEFFERNAN
HEFFERNAN
HEFFERNAN
HEFFERNAN
HEFFERNAN

SOFT
SOFT
SOFT
SOFT
SOFT
SOFT
SOFT
SOFT

INC
INC
INC
INC
INC
INC
INC

WATER
WATER
WATER
WATER
WATER
WATER
WATER
WATER

ANDERSON ARCHITECTS

SERVICE
SERVICE
SERVICE
SERVICE
SERVICE
SERVICE
SERVICE
SERVICE

HERITAGE CRYSTAL CLEAN, LLC
HERITAGE CRYSTAL CLEAN, LLC

HILLSDALE CO PROSECUTING ATTO!

HILLSDALE CO TREASURER

HOEKSTRA
HOEKSTRA

HOWARD T
HOWARD T
HOWARD T

HOWELL'S

TRANSPORTATION,
TRANSPORTATION,

MORIARTY COMPANY INC
MORIARTY COMPANY INC
MORIARTY COMPANY INC

MECHANICAL SERVICE

INC.
INC.

DAWN THEATER DRAWING REVISIONS & CO 18-444¢6

Total For Check 81589

H.D. CONTRACTOR BAGS
HAMMER BIT, EXT. POLE,
HAMMER BIT, EXT. POLE,
DN TOWN BEAUTIFICATION
DN TOWN BEAUTIFICATION
SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES

Total For Check 81590

FY 2018-19 TIFA FACADE

Total For Check 81591

WATER
WATER
WATER
WATER
WATER
WATER
WATER
WATER

DELIVERY
DELIVERY
DELIVERY
DELIVERY
DELIVERY
DELIVERY
DELIVERY
DELIVERY

SERVICE
SERVICE
SERVICE
SERVICE
SERVICE
SERVICE
SERVICE
SERVICE

Total For Check 81592

NON DOT/RCRA REGULATED OILY WATER

OILY WATER

Total For Check 81593

10% OF FUNDS SEIZED

Total For Check 81594

TRAILER FEE'S
Total For Check 81595
SHOCK GAS SPRING, SWITC
SHOCK GAS SPRING, SWITC
Total For Check 81596
SAFETY CONES,

SAFETY CONES,
SAFETY CONES,

COOLING
COOLING
COOLING

Total For Check 81597

LABOR & MATERIALS TO I

BRUSH
BRUSH

GRANT

H
H

TOWELS
TOWELS
TOWELS

NSTALL

C337447
C336641
C335779
C329112
C330992
C336908
C336899

7.30.2019

1115229
115459
1115229
115459
1115229
115459
1115229
115459

P113281
P113271

($175/$17.50 CN 07.31.2019

6.30.2019

X101022394:01
X101022143:01

1874
1575
1575

2 FUJI 5843-CITY

08/08/19

08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19

08/08/19

08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19

08/08/19
08/08/19

08/08/19

08/08/19

08/08/19
08/08/19

08/08/19
08/08/19
08/08/19

08/08/19

8,900.00

8,900.00

12.97
13.98
8.78
35.92
7.97
10.48
4.79

94.89

719.01

719.01

28.50
23.75
4.75
9.50
23.75
80.50
9.50
4.75

185.00

820.25
191.25

1,011.50

17.50

17.50

1,062.50

1,062.50

32.50
76.00

108.50

94.63
186.88
186.87

468.38

2,000.00

81589

81590
81590
81590
81590
81590
81590
81590

81591

81592
81592
81592
81592
81592
81592
81592
81592

81593
81593

81594

81595

81596
81596

81597
81597
81597

81598



08/08/2019 11:35 AM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE

User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/08/2019 - 08/08/2019

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: GC

Page: 4/9

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 81598
Total For Check 81598 2,000.00

Check 81599

101-174.000-905.000 08/08/19 INTERNATIONAL ECON DEVELOP COUJOB CENTER ADVERTISTMENT 94353 08/08/19 375.00 81599
Total For Check 81599 375.00

Check 81600

640-444.000-730.000 08/08/19 JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC FILTERS, PIG PAC, CHAMBER,END YOKE, PC001321575:01 08/08/19 226.64 81600

640-444.000-730.000 08/08/19 JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC FILTERS, PIG PAC, CHAMBER,END YOKE, PC001321681:01 08/08/19 112.62 81600

640-444.000-730.000 08/08/19 JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC FILTERS, PIG PAC, CHAMBER,END YOKE, PC001321714:01 08/08/19 25.76 81600

640-444.000-730.000 08/08/19 JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC FILTERS, PIG PAC, CHAMBER,END YOKE, PC001321834:01 08/08/19 81.47 81600

640-444.000-730.000 08/08/19 JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC FILTERS, PIG PAC, CHAMBER,END YOKE, PC001321771:01 08/08/19 75.46 81600
Total For Check 81600 521.95

Check 81601

588-000.000-651.000 08/08/19 JIMMY BUTLER REFUND - FARES 08.01.2019 08/08/19 244.00 81601
Total For Check 81601 244.00

Check 81602

208-751.000-726.006 08/08/19 KUSTER'S DAIRY PRODUCTS ICE CREAM PRODUCT, AND SUPPLIES SA 130628A 08/08/19 104.56 81602

208-751.000-726.006 08/08/19 KUSTER'S DAIRY PRODUCTS ICE CREAM PRODUCT, AND SUPPLIES SA 131044A 08/08/19 71.22 81602

208-751.000-726.006 08/08/19 KUSTER'S DAIRY PRODUCTS ICE CREAM PRODUCT, AND SUPPLIES SA 131887 08/08/19 18.28 81602

208-751.000-726.006 08/08/19 KUSTER'S DAIRY PRODUCTS ICE CREAM PRODUCT, AND SUPPLIES SA 120882 08/08/19 47.79 81602

208-751.000-726.006 08/08/19 KUSTER'S DAIRY PRODUCTS ICE CREAM PRODUCT, AND SUPPLIES SA 131842 08/08/19 154.83 81602
Total For Check 81602 396.68

Check 81603

101-276.000-801.000 08/08/19 LAPEW SANITATION SERVICE PORTA JOHN RENTALS 3666 08/08/19 95.00 81603

101-756.000-801.000 08/08/19 LAPEW SANITATION SERVICE PORTA JOHN RENTALS 3666 08/08/19 965.00 81603
Total For Check 81603 1,060.00

Check 81604

101-276.000-801.000 08/08/19 DEAN LEININGER STUMP GRINDING 162226 08/08/19 50.00 81604

202-470.000-801.000 08/08/19 DEAN LEININGER STUMP GRINDING 162226 08/08/19 200.00 81604

203-470.000-801.000 08/08/19 DEAN LEININGER STUMP GRINDING 162226 08/08/19 550.00 81604
Total For Check 81604 800.00

Check 81605

101-175.000-806.000 08/08/19 LOVINGER & THOMPSON, PC LEGAL FEES 7.31.2019 08/08/19 1,777.50 81605
Total For Check 81605 1,777.50

Check 81606

101-265.000-801.000 08/08/19 MANPOWER OF LANSING TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 7/28/2019 40030234 08/08/19 33.14 81606

101-276.000-801.000 08/08/19 MANPOWER OF LANSING TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 7/21/2019 40029957 08/08/19 513.67 81606

101-276.000-801.000 08/08/19 MANPOWER OF LANSING TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 7/28/2019 40030234 08/08/19 563.39 81606

101-756.000-801.000 08/08/19 MANPOWER OF LANSING TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 7/21/2019 40029957 08/08/19 33.14 81606

101-756.000-801.000 08/08/19 MANPOWER OF LANSING TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 7/28/2019 40030234 08/08/19 120.13 81606

202-460.000-801.000 08/08/19 MANPOWER OF LANSING TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 7/21/2019 40029957 08/08/19 878.20 81606

202-460.000-801.000 08/08/19 MANPOWER OF LANSING TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 7/28/2019 40030234 08/08/19 517.81 81606

202-480.000-801.000 08/08/19 MANPOWER OF LANSING TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 7/21/2019 40029957 08/08/19 8.29 81606

203-450.000-801.000 08/08/19 MANPOWER OF LANSING TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 7/21/2019 40029957 08/08/19 41.43 81606

203-450.000-801.000 08/08/19 MANPOWER OF LANSING TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 7/28/2019 40030234 08/08/19 66.28 81606

Total For Check 81606

2,775.48



08/08/2019 11:35 AM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 5/9

User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/08/2019 - 08/08/2019

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: GC

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 81607

101-295.000-726.000 08/08/19 MARKET HOUSE POP & WATER & BOUNTY TOWELS 113491 08/08/19 39.34 81607

208-751.000-726.006 08/08/19 MARKET HOUSE SANDY BEACH CLEANING SUPPLIES, BUNS 115449 08/08/19 5.28 81607

208-751.000-726.006 08/08/19 MARKET HOUSE SANDY BEACH CLEANING SUPPLIES, BUNS 115419 08/08/19 12.18 81607

208-751.000-726.006 08/08/19 MARKET HOUSE SANDY BEACH CLEANING SUPPLIES, BUNS 115430 08/08/19 4.58 81607

208-751.000-726.006 08/08/19 MARKET HOUSE SANDY BEACH CLEANING SUPPLIES, BUNS 115442 08/08/19 19.60 81607

208-751.000-726.006 08/08/19 MARKET HOUSE SANDY BEACH CLEANING SUPPLIES, BUNS 115514 08/08/19 47.96 81607
Total For Check 81607 128.94

Check 81608

101-215.000-801.000 08/08/19 MUNICODE ONLINE CODE HOSTING - ORDIANCE 00331882 08/08/19 950.00 81608
Total For Check 81608 950.00

Check 81609

202-450.000-726.000 08/08/19 NATIONAL HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NO TRAX PRODUCT 11000 08/08/19 57.25 81609
Total For Check 81609 57.25

Check 81610

101-301.000-742.000 08/08/19 NYE UNIFORM COMPANY CLOTHING - CHIEF HEPHNER, LT. DOTY 706939 08/08/19 109.98 81610

101-301.000-742.000 08/08/19 NYE UNIFORM COMPANY CLOTHING - CHIEF HEPHNER, LT. DOTY 706973 08/08/19 104.50 81610

101-301.000-742.000 08/08/19 NYE UNIFORM COMPANY CLOTHING - CHIEF HEPHNER, LT. DOTY 709178 08/08/19 109.98 81610

101-301.000-742.000 08/08/19 NYE UNIFORM COMPANY CLOTHING - CHIEF HEPHNER, LT. DOTY 710252 08/08/19 (104.50) 81610
Total For Check 81610 219.96

Check 81611

640-444.000-801.301 08/08/19 PARNEY'S CAR CARE OIL CHANGE - UNIT 2-1 (19 EXPLORER) 64508 08/08/19 34.50 81611

640-444.000-801.301 08/08/19 PARNEY'S CAR CARE OIL CHANGE - UNIT 2-1 (19 EXPLORER) 64534 08/08/19 34.50 81611
Total For Check 81611 69.00

Check 81612

101-336.000-861.000 08/08/19 PAUL GARGIN JR WATER RESCUE TRAINING FOR FULL/PART 7.25.2019 08/08/19 60.00 81612
Total For Check 81612 60.00

Check 81613

208-751.000-726.006 08/08/19 PEPSI BEVERAGE'S COMPANY PEPSI PRODUCTS SANDY BEACH CONCESSI 4124269 08/08/19 236.12 81613
Total For Check 81613 236.12

Check 81614

101-336.000-730.000 08/08/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE DIESEL EXHAUST FLUID 10284-1291601 08/08/19 45.16 81614

588-588.000-730.000 08/08/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE BATTERIES, FLUID,GASKETS, U-JOINT,T 10284-1292346 08/08/19 58.76 81614

640-444.000-730.000 08/08/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE BATTERIES, FLUID,GASKETS, U-JOINT,T 10284-1291501 08/08/19 144.99 81614

640-444.000-730.000 08/08/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE BATTERIES, FLUID,GASKETS, U-JOINT,T 10284-1291992 08/08/19 72.93 81614

640-444.000-730.000 08/08/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE BATTERIES, FLUID,GASKETS, U-JOINT,T 10284-1291998 08/08/19 12.19 81614

640-444.000-730.000 08/08/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE BATTERIES, FLUID,GASKETS, U-JOINT,T 10284-1291741 08/08/19 291.98 81614

640-444.000-730.000 08/08/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE BATTERIES, FLUID,GASKETS, U-JOINT,T 10284-1291671 08/08/19 16.49 81614

640-444.000-730.000 08/08/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE BATTERIES, FLUID,GASKETS, U-JOINT,T 10284-1291699 08/08/19 39.49 81614

640-444.000-730.000 08/08/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE BATTERIES, FLUID,GASKETS, U-JOINT,T 10284-1291672 08/08/19 28.69 81614

640-444.000-730.000 08/08/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE BATTERIES, FLUID,GASKETS, U-JOINT,T 10284-1292048 08/08/19 9.19 81614

640-444.000-730.000 08/08/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE BATTERIES, FLUID,GASKETS, U-JOINT,T 10284-1292077 08/08/19 7.49 81614

640-444.000-730.000 08/08/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE BATTERIES, FLUID,GASKETS, U-JOINT,T 10284-1292229 08/08/19 8.57 81614
Total For Check 81614 735.93

Check 81616

101-191.000-862.000 08/08/19 KATY PRICE REIBURSEMENT - SUPPLIES 5763 08/08/19 26.55 81616
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Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 81616

Total For Check 81616 26.55

Check 81617

640-444.000-801.000 08/08/19 PURITY CYLINDER GASES, INC. CYLINDER RENTAL 00807278 08/08/19 49.17 81617
Total For Check 81617 49.17

Check 81618

101-301.000-930.000 08/08/19 MID MICH EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT EMERGENCY SWITCH CONTROL, CIRCUIT B 1945 08/08/19 513.00 81618
Total For Check 81618 513.00

Check 81619

101-265.000-801.000 08/08/19 SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORPORATIO! QUARTERLY INVOICE FOR ELEVATOR MAIN 8105129830 08/08/19 622.17 81619
Total For Check 81619 622.17

Check 81620

633-000.000-111.000 08/08/19 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS GLASS BEADS 3033-6 08/08/19 108.75 81620

633-000.000-111.000 08/08/19 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS GLASS BEADS 3213-4 08/08/19 85.78 81620
Total For Check 81620 194.53

Check 81621

101-175.000-801.000 08/08/19 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC NETADMIN - JULY 2019 57791-CITY 08/08/19 1,312.50 81621

271-790.000-801.000 08/08/19 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC COMPUTER WORK FOR LIBRARY 57816 08/08/19 315.00 81621

271-790.000-801.000 08/08/19 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC COMPUTER WORK FOR LIBRARY 57817 08/08/19 143.75 81621

271-790.000-801.000 08/08/19 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC COMPUTER WORK FOR LIBRARY 57773 08/08/19 552.60 81621
Total For Check 81621 2,323.85

Check 81622

101-295.000-801.000 08/08/19 STATE OF MICHIGAN AIRPORT WEATHER OBS DATA SYSTEM 591-10428413 08/08/19 537.00 81622
Total For Check 81622 537.00

Check 81623

640-444.000-730.000 08/08/19 STILLWELL FORD MERCURY, INC SEAL & SEAL ASY 175831 08/08/19 12.35 81623

640-444.000-730.000 08/08/19 STILLWELL FORD MERCURY, INC SEAL & SEAL ASY 175817 08/08/19 8.09 81623
Total For Check 81623 20.44

Check 81624

101-174.000-726.000 08/08/19 STOCKHOUSE CORPORATION COLOR BROCHURES 191036 08/08/19 459.45 81624

208-751.000-726.006 08/08/19 STOCKHOUSE CORPORATION SANDY BEACH PASS W/RULES 190999 08/08/19 218.00 81624
Total For Check 81624 677.45

Check 81625

640-444.000-730.000 08/08/19 STOOPS FREIGHTLINER-FREMONT FILTERS X306119151:01 08/08/19 60.30 81625
Total For Check 81625 60.30

Check 81626

101-301.000-801.000 08/08/19 TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIYONLINE INVESTIGATIVE SYSTEM BILLING 807352-201907-1 08/08/19 50.00 81626
Total For Check 81626 50.00

Check 81627

640-444.000-730.000 08/08/19 TRI COUNTY INT'L TRUCK INC HORN, HEAD JP53623 08/08/19 92.64 81627

640-444.000-730.000 08/08/19 TRI COUNTY INT'L TRUCK INC HORN, HEAD JP53625 08/08/19 78.99 81627
Total For Check 81627 171.63

Check 81628
101-441.000-726.000 08/08/19 TSC STORES CABLES, SHOVELS, 2CYCLE OIL, BLASTE 08.08.2019 08/08/19 56.95 81628
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Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 81628
640-444.000-730.000 08/08/19 TSC STORES CABLES, SHOVELS, 2CYCLE OIL, BLASTE 08.08.2019 08/08/19 58.95 81628
Total For Check 81628 115.90
Check 81629
101-265.000-801.000 08/08/19 UNIFIRST CORP CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICE 154 00++013 08/08/19 15.51 81629
101-265.000-801.000 08/08/19 UNIFIRST CORP CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICE 154 0066608 08/08/19 15.51 81629
101-441.000-742.000 08/08/19 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0066012 08/08/19 30.84 81629
101-441.000-742.000 08/08/19 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 00666007 08/08/19 30.84 81629
101-441.000-801.000 08/08/19 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0066012 08/08/19 35.48 81629
101-441.000-801.000 08/08/19 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 00666007 08/08/19 35.48 81629
588-588.000-801.000 08/08/19 UNIFIRST CORP CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICE 154 0066025 08/08/19 35.75 81629
640-444.000-742.000 08/08/19 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0066012 08/08/19 14.92 81629
640-444.000-742.000 08/08/19 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 00666007 08/08/19 14.92 81629
640-444.000-801.000 08/08/19 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0066012 08/08/19 13.14 81629
640-444.000-801.000 08/08/19 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 00666007 08/08/19 13.14 81629
Total For Check 81629 255.53
Check 81631
101-265.000-801.000 08/08/19 WALMART COMMUNITY CARTRIDGE 026546 08/08/19 4.11 81631
101-301.000-726.000 08/08/19 WALMART COMMUNITY TRASH BAGS 010330 08/08/19 20.45 81631
208-751.000-726.000 08/08/19 WALMART COMMUNITY T-BALL BATS, HELMET 918300596326 08/08/19 47.86 81631
208-751.000-726.006 08/08/19 WALMART COMMUNITY TENNIS BALLS, ADDING MACHINE TAPE 027045 08/08/19 35.88 81631
271-792.000-726.001 08/08/19 WALMART COMMUNITY PLATES, WAX PAPER, & APPLE JUICE 026235 08/08/19 47.39 81631
Total For Check 81631 155.69
Check 81632
640-444.000-730.000 08/08/19 WHITES WELDING SERVICE STEEL 84843 08/08/19 35.00 81632
Total For Check 81632 35.00
Total For Age Less Than 30 Days 74,569.29
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Fund Totals:

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND 22,044.89

Fund 202 MAJOR ST./TRUNKLINE FUND 3,068.73

Fund 203 LOCAL ST. FUND 1,324.28

Fund 208 RECREATION FUND 1,794.09

Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FINANCE ATH. 9,797.76

Fund 265 DRUG FORFEITURE/GRANT FUND 17.50

Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND 1,344.08

Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 31,825.75

Fund 588 DIAL-A-RIDE FUND 865.31

Fund 633 PUBLIC SERVICES INV. FUND 194.53

Fund 640 REVOLVING MOBILE EQUIP. FUND 1,792.37

Fund 711 CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE FUND 500.00

Total For All Funds: 74,569.29

-—-- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---

101-174.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 459.45
101-174.000-905.000 PUBLISHING / NOTICES 375.00
101-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,312.50
101-175.000-806.000 LEGAL SERVICES 1,777.50
101-191.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS 26.55
101-209.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS 410.00
101-215.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 950.00
101-253.000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES 1,062.50
101-265.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 135.34
101-265.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,090.44
101-265.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 650.00
101-266.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 750.00
101-276.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,222.06
101-295.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 66.56
101-295.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 537.00
101-295.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 133.24
101-295.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 1,023.09
101-301.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 146.01
101-301.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 332.95
101-301.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 50.00
101-301.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 513.00
101-336.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 51.00
101-336.000-730.000 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES 45.16
101-336.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS 60.00
101-336.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 85.34
101-400.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 46.70
101-400.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS 25.00
101-441.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 278.59
101-441.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 61.68
101-441.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 195.96
101-441.000-955.588 MISC. - CDL LICENSING/TESTING 54.00
101-756.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 8,118.27
202-450.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 244.13
202-460.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 2,478.21
202-460.500-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 138.10
202-470.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 200.00
202-480.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 8.29
203-450.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 186.87
203-450.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 107.71
203-460.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 479.70
203-470.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 550.00

208-751.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 775.11
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GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amountheck #
208-751.000-726.006 CONCESSION SUPPLIES 1,018.98
247-900.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 178.75
247-900.000-801.006 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - MEDC GRANT 8,900.00
247-900.000-801.247 CONTRACTUAL SERV-FACADE GRANT 719.01
265-301.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 17.50
271-790.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 43,21
271-790.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,011.35
271-790.000-982.000 BOOKS 242.13
271-792.000-726.001 SUPPLIES - GRANTS 47.39
401-452.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 14,429.00
401-453.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 14,183.03
401-900.000-975.040 COMPREHENSIVE COMPUTER UPDATE 361.43
401-900.000-975.044 FACILITIES IMPROVEMENT 2,852.29
588-000.000-651.000 USE AND ADMISSION FEES 244 .00
588-588.000-730.000 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES 167.26
588-588.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 410.75
588-588.000-920.000 UTILITIES 43,30
633-000.000-111.000 INVENTORY - MAT. AND SUPPLIES 194.53
640-444.000-730.000 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES 1,618.08
640-444.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 29.84
640-444.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 75.45
640-444.000-801.301 POLICE VEHICLE REPAIR 69.00
711-000.000-642.100 SALE OF CEMETERY LOTS-LAKEVIE 500.00
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Invoice Age:
Check 62

Less Than 30 Days

582-175.000-726.000 08/08/19 EASYPERMIT POSTAGE POSTAGE 8000-9000-0252-6 08/08/19 1,341.00
590-175.000-726.000 08/08/19 EASYPERMIT POSTAGE POSTAGE 8000-9000-0252-6 08/08/19 670.50
591-175.000-726.000 08/08/19 EASYPERMIT POSTAGE POSTAGE 8000-9000-0252-6 08/08/19 670.50
Total For Check 62 2,682.00
Check 71317
582-544.000-970.000-1907/29/19 STILLWELL FORD MERCURY, INC 2019 F-450 DUMP TRUCK 07.29.2019 07/29/19 46,958.48
Total For Check 71317 46,958.48
Check 71318
582-175.000-801.000 08/08/19 ACD MONTHLY FIBER LEASE 42187-138 08/08/19 101.00
590-175.000-801.000 08/08/19 ACD MONTHLY FIBER LEASE 42187-138 08/08/19 50.50
591-175.000-801.000 08/08/19 ACD MONTHLY FIBER LEASE 42187-138 08/08/19 50.50
Total For Check 71318 202.00
Check 71319
582-544.000-726.800 08/08/19 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC NEW CODE NESC 1C1T-431C-G66Q7 08/08/19 264.88
Total For Check 71319 264.88
Check 71320
582-000.000-158.000-20 08/08/19 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(PIPE AND CONDUIT 19INV031633 08/08/19 11.42
582-000.000-158.000-20 08/08/19 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(PIPE AND CONDUIT 19INV031283 08/08/19 93.28
582-000.000-158.000-20 08/08/19 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(PIPE AND CONDUIT 19INV031280 08/08/19 167.90
582-543.000-726.000 08/08/19 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(COIL CLEANER 19INV032309 08/08/19 12.24
582-543.000-930.000 08/08/19 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(PIPE AND CONDUIT 19INV031282 08/08/19 22.02
582-543.000-930.000 08/08/19 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(PIPE AND CONDUIT 19INV031575 08/08/19 19.56
582-543.000-930.000 08/08/19 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(PIPE AND CONDUIT 19INV031434 08/08/19 26.43
582-543.000-930.000 08/08/19 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(PIPE AND CONDUIT 19INV031281 08/08/19 4.11
582-543.000-930.000 08/08/19 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(PIPE AND CONDUIT 19INV031099 08/08/19 81.45
582-543.000-930.000 08/08/19 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(PIPE AND CONDUIT 19INV030840 08/08/19 35.65
590-547.000-930.000 08/08/19 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING SUPPLIES WW 19INV030354 08/08/19 17.18
590-547.000-930.000 08/08/19 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING SUPPLIES WW 19INV031278 08/08/19 25.78
590-547.000-930.000 08/08/19 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING SUPPLIES WW 119INV031279 08/08/19 16.05
590-547.000-930.000 08/08/19 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING SUPPLIES WW 19INV031895 08/08/19 30.00
Total For Check 71320 563.07
Check 71321
582-175.000-726.000 08/08/19 ARROW SWIFT PRINTING COPY PAPER & COLOR LETTERHEAD 149699 08/08/19 270.43
590-175.000-726.000 08/08/19 ARROW SWIFT PRINTING COPY PAPER & COLOR LETTERHEAD 149699 08/08/19 135.21
591-175.000-726.000 08/08/19 ARROW SWIFT PRINTING COPY PAPER & COLOR LETTERHEAD 149699 08/08/19 135.21
Total For Check 71321 540.85
Check 71322
582-175.000-925.000 08/08/19 AT&T TELEPHONE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT & ROU 0863329407 08/08/19 368.16
590-175.000-925.000 08/08/19 AT&T TELEPHONE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT & ROU 0863329407 08/08/19 184.08
591-175.000-925.000 08/08/19 AT&T TELEPHONE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT & ROU 0863329407 08/08/19 184.07
Total For Check 71322 736.31
Check 71323
590-546.000-930.970 08/08/19 BECKER & SCRIVENS CONCRETE 3500PSI W LIMESTONE 82776 08/08/19 62.00
Total For Check 71323 62.00
Check 71324
582-000.000-110.000 08/08/19 BELL LUMBER & POLE POLES FOR INVENTORY INV83714 08/08/19 32,930.00

62
62
62

71317

71318
71318
71318

71319

71320
71320
71320
71320
71320
71320
71320
71320
71320
71320
71320
71320
71320
71320

71321
71321
71321

71322
71322
71322

71323

71324
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Check 71324
Total For Check 71324 32,930.00

Check 71325

582-543.000-742.000 08/08/19 BRENT JOHNSON BOOT REIMBURSEMENT 476469 08/08/19 150.00 71325
Total For Check 71325 150.00

Check 71326

582-175.000-801.000 08/08/19 BRIDGESTONE AMERICAS, INC MONTHLY PROCESSING 612025 08/08/19 1,282.31 71326

590-175.000-801.000 08/08/19 BRIDGESTONE AMERICAS, INC MONTHLY PROCESSING 612025 08/08/19 641.15 71326

591-175.000-801.000 08/08/19 BRIDGESTONE AMERICAS, INC MONTHLY PROCESSING 612025 08/08/19 641.15 71326
Total For Check 71326 2,564.01

Check 71327

582-175.000-930.000 08/08/19 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 402738969 08/08/19 20.00 71327

582-175.000-930.000 08/08/19 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4026897747 08/08/19 20.00 71327

590-175.000-930.000 08/08/19 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 402738969 08/08/19 10.00 71327

590-175.000-930.000 08/08/19 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4026897747 08/08/19 10.00 71327

591-175.000-930.000 08/08/19 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 402738969 08/08/19 10.00 71327

591-175.000-930.000 08/08/19 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4026897747 08/08/19 10.00 71327
Total For Check 71327 80.00

Check 71328

582-175.000-820.000 08/08/19 CITY OF HILLSDALE JULY PILOT 08.07.2019 08/08/19 71,442.54 71328

590-175.000-820.000 08/08/19 CITY OF HILLSDALE JULY PILOT 08.07.2019 08/08/19 9,791.03 71328

591-175.000-820.000 08/08/19 CITY OF HILLSDALE JULY PILOT 08.07.2019 08/08/19 7,397.41 71328
Total For Check 71328 88,630.98

Check 71329

582-000.000-040.000 08/06/19 COFFEE CUP DINER UB refund for account: 020448 08/06/2019 08/08/19 90.60 71329

590-000.000-040.000 08/06/19 COFFEE CUP DINER UB refund for account: 020448 08/06/2019 08/08/19 6.84 71329

591-000.000-040.000 08/06/19 COFFEE CUP DINER UB refund for account: 020448 08/06/2019 08/08/19 4.48 71329
Total For Check 71329 101.92

Check 71330

582-000.000-249.100 08/08/19 COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY OPERATION ROUND-UP 7-2019 07.31.2019 08/08/19 2,615.48 71330
Total For Check 71330 2,615.48

Check 71331

582-000.000-040.000 07/31/19 CORNWELL, JUDITH A UB refund for account: 304460 07/31/2019 08/08/19 84.58 71331
Total For Check 71331 84.58

Check 71332

582-175.000-726.000 08/08/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS HANGING FOLDERS, STAPLES, TAPE BIND 629535-00 08/08/19 111.91 71332

582-175.000-801.000 08/08/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE/COPIES - RULES & REGS 312341 08/08/19 313.82 71332

590-175.000-726.000 08/08/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS HANGING FOLDERS, STAPLES, TAPE BIND 629535-00 08/08/19 55.95 71332

590-175.000-801.000 08/08/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE/COPIES - RULES & REGS 312341 08/08/19 156.91 71332

590-546.000-726.800 08/08/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS OFFICE SUPPLIES 629516-00 08/08/19 20.37 71332

591-175.000-726.000 08/08/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS HANGING FOLDERS, STAPLES, TAPE BIND 629535-00 08/08/19 55.95 71332

591-175.000-801.000 08/08/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE/COPIES - RULES & REGS 312341 08/08/19 156.91 71332
Total For Check 71332 871.82

Check 71333

582-175.000-930.000 08/08/19 EAST 2 WEST ENTERPRISES, JULY CLEANING - BPU 8508 08/08/19 70.00 71333

590-175.000-930.000 08/08/19 EAST 2 WEST ENTERPRISES, JULY CLEANING - BPU 8508 08/08/19 35.00 71333
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User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 07/29/2019 - 08/08/2019

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: BPUAP

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 71333

591-175.000-930.000 08/08/19 EAST 2 WEST ENTERPRISES, INC JULY CLEANING - BPU 8508 08/08/19 35.00 71333
Total For Check 71333 140.00

Check 71334

591-544.000-930.000 08/08/19 FAMILY FARM & HOME 2" TRANSFER PUMP 486 08/08/19 439.99 71334
Total For Check 71334 439.99

Check 71335

582-000.000-040.000 08/05/19 GARY, KIMBERLY A UB refund for account: 010849 08/05/2019 08/08/19 4.00 71335
Total For Check 71335 4.00

Check 71336

582-000.000-158.000-20 08/08/19 GELZER & SON INC COUPLINGS C334124 08/08/19 4.95 71336

582-543.000-930.000 08/08/19 GELZER & SON INC COUPLINGS A202426 08/08/19 6.98 71336

590-546.000-930.970 08/08/19 GELZER & SON INC CHLORINE TABS,EXTENSION CORD, PLAST C336672 08/08/19 3.49 71336

590-546.000-930.970 08/08/19 GELZER & SON INC CHLORINE TABS,EXTENSION CORD, PLAST A205403 08/08/19 17.45 71336

590-547.000-930.000 08/08/19 GELZER & SON INC CHLORINE TABS,EXTENSION CORD, PLAST C336776 08/08/19 47.97 71336
Total For Check 71336 80.84

Check 71337

590-547.000-801.000 08/08/19 GLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTI! QUARTERLY TOX TESTS WWTP 4643 08/08/19 600.00 71337
Total For Check 71337 600.00

Check 71338

582-175.000-801.000 08/08/19 GRIFFITHS MECHANICAL SERVER ROOM AC COMPRESSOR CHARGING 54214 08/08/19 92.50 71338

590-175.000-801.000 08/08/19 GRIFFITHS MECHANICAL SERVER ROOM AC COMPRESSOR CHARGING 54214 08/08/19 46.25 71338

591-175.000-801.000 08/08/19 GRIFFITHS MECHANICAL SERVER ROOM AC COMPRESSOR CHARGING 54214 08/08/19 46.25 71338
Total For Check 71338 185.00

Check 71339

582-543.000-726.000 08/08/19 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER FOR BATTERIES 115277 08/08/19 21.00 71339

590-547.000-726.900 08/08/19 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE DISTILLED WATER FOR WWTP LAB 115366 08/08/19 17.50 71339
Total For Check 71339 38.50

Check 71340

582-000.000-040.000 08/05/19 HILLSDALE COLLEGE UB refund for account: 011280 08/05/2019 08/08/19 569.31 71340
Total For Check 71340 569.31

Check 71341

582-000.000-158.000-20 08/08/19 HOWELL'S MECHANICAL SERVICE LABOR & MATERILAS TO INSTALL 2 FUJI 5843-BPU 08/08/19 3,500.00 71341

590-000.000-158.000-20 08/08/19 HOWELL'S MECHANICAL SERVICE LABOR & MATERILAS TO INSTALL 2 FUJI 5843-BPU 08/08/19 1,750.00 71341

591-000.000-158.000-20 08/08/19 HOWELL'S MECHANICAL SERVICE LABOR & MATERILAS TO INSTALL 2 FUJI 5843-BPU 08/08/19 1,750.00 71341
Total For Check 71341 7,000.00

Check 71342

591-544.000-801.000 08/08/19 HYDROCORP CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL PROGRAM MO 0053061-IN 08/08/19 1,333.00 71342
Total For Check 71342 1,333.00

Check 71343

591-544.000-930.000 08/08/19 JACK DOHNEY COMPANIES VACTOR PARTS A25200 08/08/19 644.00 71343
Total For Check 71343 644.00

Check 71344

582-543.000-801.000 08/08/19 JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURITY SOLUPOWER PLANT 32817561 08/08/19 1,763.00 71344
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User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 07/29/2019 - 08/08/2019

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: BPUAP

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 71344
Total For Check 71344 1,763.00

Check 71345

582-000.000-158.000-20 08/08/19 JONESVILLE LUMBER WOOD AND SCREWS FOR FORMS 825243 08/08/19 71.78 71345
Total For Check 71345 71.78

Check 71346

582-544.000-726.800 08/08/19 KSS ENTERPRISES PAPER PRODUCTS 1167426 08/08/19 135.03 71346

590-546.000-726.800 08/08/19 KSS ENTERPRISES PAPER PRODUCTS 1167426 08/08/19 67.51 71346

591-544.000-726.800 08/08/19 KSS ENTERPRISES PAPER PRODUCTS 1167426 08/08/19 67.51 71346
Total For Check 71346 270.05

Check 71347

582-000.000-040.000 08/05/19 LANG, RYAN N UB refund for account: 026222 08/05/2019 08/08/19 57.36 71347

590-000.000-040.000 08/05/19 LANG, RYAN N UB refund for account: 026222 08/05/2019 08/08/19 17.04 71347

591-000.000-040.000 08/05/19 LANG, RYAN N UB refund for account: 026222 08/05/2019 08/08/19 14.60 71347
Total For Check 71347 89.00

Check 71348

582-000.000-249.100 08/08/19 LARA - MI PUBLIC SERVICE COMM: "LIEAF-6099 JULY 2019 P.A.95" 07.31.2019 08/08/19 5,588.14 71348
Total For Check 71348 5,588.14

Check 71349

582-175.000-806.000 08/08/19 LOVINGER & THOMPSON, PC LEGAL FEES 7.30.2019 08/08/19 75.00 71349

590-175.000-806.000 08/08/19 LOVINGER & THOMPSON, PC LEGAL FEES 7.30.2019 08/08/19 187.50 71349

591-175.000-806.000 08/08/19 LOVINGER & THOMPSON, PC LEGAL FEES 7.30.2019 08/08/19 37.50 71349
Total For Check 71349 300.00

Check 71350

582-544.000-726.800 08/08/19 MARKET HOUSE UPS SHIPPING 115512 08/08/19 54.54 71350

590-547.000-726.900 08/08/19 MARKET HOUSE BLEACH FOR WWTP LAB 115581 08/08/19 13.96 71350
Total For Check 71350 68.50

Check 71351

582-175.000-861.000 08/08/19 CHRISTOPHER MCARTHUR MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 007.26.2019 08/08/19 285.00 71351
Total For Check 71351 285.00

Check 71352

590-000.000-040.000 08/06/19 MCCONNELL, ROBERT P UB refund for account: 011849 08/06/2019 08/08/19 173.42 71352

591-000.000-040.000 08/06/19 MCCONNELL, ROBERT P UB refund for account: 011849 08/06/2019 08/08/19 148.67 71352
Total For Check 71352 322.09

Check 71353

582-000.000-040.000 08/06/19 MCCONNELL, ROBERT P UB refund for account: 011850 08/06/2019 08/08/19 260.94 71353
Total For Check 71353 260.94

Check 71354

590-547.000-801.000 08/08/19 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF TESTING, LEAD AND COPPER TESTIN 04476 08/08/19 388.25 71354

590-547.000-801.000 08/08/19 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF TESTING, LEAD AND COPPER TESTIN 04656 08/08/19 286.50 71354

590-547.000-801.000 08/08/19 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF TESTING, LEAD AND COPPER TESTIN 04786 08/08/19 286.50 71354

591-544.000-801.000 08/08/19 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF TESTING, LEAD AND COPPER TESTIN 05126 08/08/19 98.00 71354

591-544.000-801.000 08/08/19 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF TESTING, LEAD AND COPPER TESTIN 05109 08/08/19 49.00 71354
Total For Check 71354 1,108.25

Check 71355
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User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 07/29/2019 - 08/08/2019

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: BPUAP

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 71355

590-000.000-110.000 08/08/19 MICHIGAN PIPE & VALVE INVENTORY WATER Jo18189 08/08/19 982.57 71355

591-000.000-110.000 08/08/19 MICHIGAN PIPE & VALVE INVENTORY WATER Jo18189 08/08/19 7,965.10 71355
Total For Check 71355 8,947.67

Check 71356

591-175.000-726.591 08/08/19 NATIONAL CINEMEDIA, LLC THEATER SHOWING OF MRWA ADS JULY INV-182287 08/08/19 823.33 71356
Total For Check 71356 823.33

Check 71357

582-000.000-040.000 08/07/19 NORTH AMERICAN DISMANTLING COl UB refund for account: 025970 08/07/2019 08/08/19 144 .46 71357
Total For Check 71357 144.46

Check 71358

582-175.000-801.000 08/08/19 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES MONTHLY PROCESSING 946576 08/08/19 85.20 71358

590-175.000-801.000 08/08/19 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES MONTHLY PROCESSING 946576 08/08/19 42.60 71358

591-175.000-801.000 08/08/19 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES MONTHLY PROCESSING 946576 08/08/19 42.60 71358
Total For Check 71358 170.40

Check 71359

582-000.000-040.000 08/05/19 OSMUN, MCKENZIE L UB refund for account: 030229 08/05/2019 08/08/19 58.00 71359
Total For Check 71359 58.00

Check 71360

590-547.000-930.000 08/08/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE GREASE MULTIMETER, FASST ORANGE, BR 10284-1292384 08/08/19 26.77 71360

590-547.000-930.000 08/08/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE GREASE MULTIMETER, FASST ORANGE, BR 10284-1290956 08/08/19 14.29 71360

590-547.000-930.000 08/08/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE GREASE MULTIMETER, FASST ORANGE, BR 10284-1292740 08/08/19 10.32 71360
Total For Check 71360 51.38

Check 71361

582-000.000-158.000-19 08/08/19 POWERLINE SUPPLY 3 GANG GOAB AR SWITCHES 56386772 08/08/19 12,093.42 71361

582-000.000-158.000-19 08/08/19 POWERLINE SUPPLY 3 GANG GOAB AR SWITCHES 56384931 08/08/19 4,031.14 71361
Total For Check 71361 16,124.56

Check 71362

582-543.000-742.000 08/08/19 POWERS CLOTHING, INC. EMGROIDERY BPU LOGO 08.06.2019 08/08/19 130.00 71362
Total For Check 71362 130.00

Check 71363

590-000.000-158.000-19 08/08/19 PROCESS PIPING & EQUIPMENT, I! INSTALLATION OF REPLACEMENT CLARIFI 19-04-01 08/08/19 28,120.00 71363
Total For Check 71363 28,120.00

Check 71364

590-547.000-930.900 08/08/19 QUALITY ASSURANCE SERVICES, LIANNUAL LAR BALANCE SERVICE 7291901 08/08/19 200.00 71364
Total For Check 71364 200.00

Check 71365

582-544.000-740.000 08/08/19 SELKING INTERNATIONAL & IDEALIMOTOR OIL FOR LINE TRUCKS 12523047 08/08/19 440.64 71365
Total For Check 71365 440.64

Check 71366

582-175.000-726.000 08/08/19 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC NETADMIN - JULY 2019 57791-BPU 08/08/19 656.25 71366

590-175.000-726.000 08/08/19 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC NETADMIN - JULY 2019 57791-BPU 08/08/19 328.13 71366

591-175.000-726.000 08/08/19 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC NETADMIN - JULY 2019 57791-BPU 08/08/19 328.12 71366
Total For Check 71366 1,312.50
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User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 07/29/2019 - 08/08/2019
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: BPUAP
GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amountheck #
Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 71367
590-547.000-930.000 08/08/19 SUPERIOR INDUSTRIAL SALES & SISERVICE FOR GENERATORS 458528 08/08/19 1,356.00 71367
591-545.000-930.000 08/08/19 SUPERIOR INDUSTRIAL SALES & SISERVICE FOR GENERATORS 458528 08/08/19 1,121.16 71367
Total For Check 71367 2,477.16
Check 71368
582-175.000-801.000 08/08/19 SWANK MOTION PICTURE, INC. 8-9-2019 OUTDOOR MOVIE RG 2720572 08/08/19 231.50 71368
582-175.000-801.000 08/08/19 SWANK MOTION PICTURE, INC. JULY 2019 MOVIE INC 2 RG 2705071 08/08/19 231.50 71368
590-175.000-801.000 08/08/19 SWANK MOTION PICTURE, INC. 8-9-2019 OUTDOOR MOVIE RG 2720572 08/08/19 115.75 71368
590-175.000-801.000 08/08/19 SWANK MOTION PICTURE, INC. JULY 2019 MOVIE INC 2 RG 2705071 08/08/19 115.75 71368
591-175.000-801.000 08/08/19 SWANK MOTION PICTURE, INC. 8-9-2019 OUTDOOR MOVIE RG 2720572 08/08/19 115.75 71368
591-175.000-801.000 08/08/19 SWANK MOTION PICTURE, INC. JULY 2019 MOVIE INC 2 RG 2705071 08/08/19 115.75 71368
Total For Check 71368 926.00
Check 71369
582-544.000-970.000 08/08/19 T & R ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 1LVA TRANSFORMERS 154128 08/08/19 3,500.00 71369
Total For Check 71369 3,500.00
Check 71370
582-544.000-801.000 08/08/19 MILSOFT AUG 2019 MILSOFT DISPATCH SUPPORT 20193354 08/08/19 666.67 71370
582-544.000-801.000 08/08/19 MILSOFT AUG 2019 MILSOFT IVR SUPPORT 20193490 08/08/19 253.54 71370
590-546.000-801.000 08/08/19 MILSOFT AUG 2019 MILSOFT IVR SUPPORT 20193490 08/08/19 126.78 71370
591-175.000-801.000 08/08/19 MILSOFT AUG 2019 MILSOFT IVR SUPPORT 20193490 08/08/19 126.77 71370
Total For Check 71370 1,173.76
Check 71371
582-000.000-040.000 08/05/19 VAUGHN, WENDELL K UB refund for account: 026484 08/05/2019 08/08/19 15.79 71371
590-000.000-040.000 08/05/19 VAUGHN, WENDELL K UBR refund for account: 026484 08/05/2019 08/08/19 11.07 71371
591-000.000-040.000 08/05/19 VAUGHN, WENDELL K UB refund for account: 026484 08/05/2019 08/08/19 9.48 71371
Total For Check 71371 36.34
Check 71372
582-543.000-740.000 08/08/19 WATKINS OIL COMPANY FUEL PURCHASES 000090-1921201 08/08/19 44 .77 71372
582-544.000-740.000 08/08/19 WATKINS OIL COMPANY FUEL PURCHASES 000090-1921201 08/08/19 1,495.70 71372
590-547.000-740.000 08/08/19 WATKINS OIL COMPANY FUEL PURCHASES 000090-1921201 08/08/19 693.09 71372
591-544.000-740.000 08/08/19 WATKINS OIL COMPANY FUEL PURCHASES 000090-1921201 08/08/19 201.12 71372
Total For Check 71372 2,434.68
Check 71373
582-175.000-880.000 08/08/19 WCSR ADS 131-00062-0006 08/08/19 95.00 71373
582-175.000-880.000 08/08/19 WCSR ADS 131-00066-0005 08/08/19 88.50 71373
590-175.000-880.000 08/08/19 WCSR ADS 131-00062-0006 08/08/19 47.50 71373
590-175.000-880.000 08/08/19 WCSR ADS 131-00066-0005 08/08/19 44 .25 71373
591-175.000-880.000 08/08/19 WCSR ADS 131-00062-0006 08/08/19 47.50 71373
591-175.000-880.000 08/08/19 WCSR ADS 131-00066-0005 08/08/19 44 .25 71373
Total For Check 71373 367.00
Check 71374
582-544.000-801.300 08/08/19 WRIGHT TREE SERVICE TREE TRIMMING 071910743 08/08/19 550.10 71374
582-544.000-801.300 08/08/19 WRIGHT TREE SERVICE TREE TRIMMING 071910745 08/08/19 1,948.20 71374
582-544.000-801.300 08/08/19 WRIGHT TREE SERVICE TREE TRIMMING 071910747 08/08/19 3,896.40 71374
Total For Check 71374 6,394.70
Total For Age Less Than 30 Days 275,032.95
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User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 07/29/2019 - 08/08/2019
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: BPUAP

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amountheck #

Fund Totals:

Fund 582 ELECTRIC FUND 202,055.56

Fund 590 SEWER FUND 48,056.76

Fund 591 WATER FUND 24,920.63

Total For All Funds: 275,032.95

-—-- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---

582-000.000-040.000 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 1,285.04
582-000.000-110.000 INVENTORY 32,930.00
582-000.000-158.000-19 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 16,124.56
582-000.000-158.000-20 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 349.33
582-000.000-158.000-20 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 3,500.00
582-000.000-249.100 LOW INCOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE 8,203.62
582-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 2,379.59
582-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 2,337.83
582-175.000-806.000 LEGAL SERVICES 75.00
582-175.000-820.000 PILOT 71,442.54
582-175.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS 285.00
582-175.000-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 183.50
582-175.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 368.16
582-175.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 110.00
582-543.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 33.24
582-543.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 44 .77
582-543.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 280.00
582-543.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,763.00
582-543.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 196.20
582-544.000-726.800 SUPPLIES - OPERATIONS 454 .45
582-544.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 1,936.34
582-544.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 920.21
582-544.000-801.300 TREE TRIMMING 6,394.70
582-544.000-970.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 3,500.00
582-544.000-970.000-19 CAPITAL OUTLAY 46,958.48
590-000.000-040.000 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 208.37
590-000.000-110.000 INVENTORY 982.57
590-000.000-158.000-19 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 28,120.00
590-000.000-158.000-20 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 1,750.00
590-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,189.79
590-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,168.91
590-175.000-806.000 LEGAL SERVICES 187.50
590-175.000-820.000 PILOT 9,791.03
590-175.000-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 91.75
590-175.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 184.08
590-175.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 55.00
590-546.000-726.800 SUPPLIES - OPERATIONS 87.88
590-546.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 126.78
590-546.000-930.970 REPIARS & MINAT. - MANHOLES 82.94
590-547.000-726.900 SUPPLIES - LABORATORY 31.46
590-547.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 693.09
590-547.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,561.25
590-547.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 1,544.36
590-547.000-930.900 REPAIRS & MAINT - LABORATORY 200.00
591-000.000-040.000 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 177.23
591-000.000-110.000 INVENTORY 7,965.10
591-000.000-158.000-20 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 1,750.00
591-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,189.78
591-175.000-726.591 SUPPLIES-WELLHEAD PROTECTION 823.33
591-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,295.68

591-175.000-806.000 LEGAL SERVICES 37.50
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User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 07/29/2019 - 08/08/2019
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: BPUAP

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amountheck #
591-175.000-820.000 PILOT 7,397.41
591-175.000-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 91.75
591-175.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 184.07
591-175.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 55.00
591-544.000-726.800 SUPPLIES - OPERATIONS 67.51
591-544.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 201.12
591-544.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,480.00
591-544.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 1,083.99

591-545.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 1,121.16
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User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/08/2019 - 08/08/2019
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: BD OP
GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 1086

590-000.000-158.000 08/08/19
590-000.000-158.000 08/08/19

FLEIS & VANDENBRINK
FLEIS & VANDENBRINK

WASTEWATER BIDDING & CONSTRUCTION S 52656
WASTEWATER BIDDING & CONSTRUCTION S 52966

Total For Check 1086

Total For Age Less Than 30 Days

08/08/19
08/08/19

6,259.42
6,750.71

13,010.13

13,010.13

1086
1086
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User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/08/2019 - 08/08/2019
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: BD OP

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amountheck #
Fund Totals:
Fund 590 SEWER FUND 13,010.13
Total For All Funds: 13,010.13

--- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---
590-000.000-158.000 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 13,010.13



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
City of Hillsdale
Council Chambers
August 19, 2019
7:00 P.M.

Regular Meeting

Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance

Mayor Adam Stockford opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance.

Roll Call
Mayor Adam Stockford called the meeting to order.

Council Members present: Adam Stockford, Mayor
R. Gregory Stuchell, Ward 1
Tony Vear, Ward 1
William Morrisey, Ward 2
Cynthia Pratt, Ward 2
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3
William Zeiser, Ward 3
Matthew Bell, Ward 4

Council Members absent: Raymond Briner, Ward 4

Also present were: David Mackie (City Manager), Attorney Jack Lovinger, Katy Price (City Clerk),
Jake Hammel (DPS), Chris McArthur (BPU Director), Scott Hephner (Chief of Police/Fire), Mark
Hawkins (Deputy Fire Chief), Mary Hill (Library Director), Peter Merritt (Treasurer), Sam Fry
(HDN), Penny Swan, Brian DuBois, Dennis Wainscott, Louise Worms, Ruth Brown, Steve Wood,
Mary Bertakis, Sheri Lemke and Daniel Berg.

Approval of Agenda

Motioned to approve the agenda by Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council Member Bell.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Zesier Aye
Council Member Bell Aye

Motion passed 8-0.

Public Comment

Steve Wood, 1560 Barber Drive, commented on the Hillsdale College request for noise variance and
asked if there was a conflict of interest for council members employed by the college.

Consent Agenda

A. Approval of Bills
1. City Claims of July 25, 2019: $192,549.92
2. BPU Claims of July 25, 2019: $85,393.88
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3. Payroll of August 8, 2019: $186,581.48

City Council Minutes of August 5, 2019 Regular Meeting

City Council Minutes of August 12, 2019 Special Meeting

EDC Minutes of June 20, 2019

EDC Manufacturing & Technology Park Minutes of July 18, 2019
EDC ACC Minutes of July 30, 2019

mTmOOZ

Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council Member Bell moved to approve the Consent

Agenda.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Zesier Aye
Council Member Bell Aye

Motion passed 8-0.

Communications /Petitions

A. Library Summer reading Program- Verbal Update (Mary Hill, Library Director)
B. Board of Review Resignation Letter- Tony Vear

The items of communications were received for informational purposes only.

Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances/Public Hearings

Unfinished Business

A.  Street Projects — Verbal Update
Jake Hammel, DPS director updated Council on the M99 project.

Mr. Hammel mentioned that Garden, Mead and Vine Streets are scheduled to be paved Thursday
and Friday next week.

Mr. Hammel updated Council on the ICE grant. Rippon Avenue’s sanitary main has been
completed. Hammel anticipates wrapping up at the end of this week with underground work.

Concrete work done next week and base course is scheduled to be done by the Labor Day weekend
or soon after.

Old Business
No old business

New Business

A. Hillsdale College Request for Noise Variance

Council Member Bell, seconded by Council Member Stuchell to approve the noise variance for
Wednesday, October 2, 2019 starting at 8:30 p.m. through Thursday, October 3, 2019 at 11:30 p.m.

By a voice vote, the motion passed unanimously.
B. Hillsdale College Street Closure Request
Council Member Stuchell, seconded by Council Member Vear to approve the street closure for

Wednesday, October 2, 2019 at 8:00 a.m. through Thursday, October 3, 2019 at 11:00 p.m. for the
Hillsdale College Gala and dedication of Christ Chapel.
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By a voice vote, the motion passed unanimously.

C. Hillsdale College Street Closure / Fireworks Display
Council Member Zeiser, seconded by Council Member Bell to approve the street closure for a
fireworks display on Wednesday, October 2, 2019 at 10:00 p.m. with an alternate date of Thursday,
October 3, 2019.
By a voice vote, the motion passed unanimously.

D. Request for Street Closure, Special Olympics 5k run/walk

Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council Member Bell to approve the street closure for the
Special Olympics 5k on October 6, 2019 from 3:30 p.m. through 7:00 p.m.at 10:00 p.m.

By a voice vote, the motion passed unanimously.

E. BPU Replace VFD Controls on High Service Pump #3

Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council Member Stuchell moved to approve the purchase
of VED controls on high service pump #3 in the amount of $16,050.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Zesier Aye
Council Member Bell Aye

Motion passed 8-0.
F. BPU Electric Meters & AMI System Loan Pay off

Council Member Sharp, seconded by Council Member Bell moved to approve the loan payoff in the
amount of $218,769.58.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Zesier Aye
Council Member Bell Aye

Motion passed 8-0.
G. Set Public Hearing for Hillsdale Senior Project (PILOT)
Discussion ensued by Council on the project.

Council Member Sharp, seconded by Council Member Stuchell motioned to set public hearing for
September 3, 2019 for Hillsdale Senior Project.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
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Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Zesier Aye
Council Member Bell Nay

Motion passed 7-1.

H. Michigan Council of Arts and Cultural Affairs (MCACA) Grant Application for Dawn
Theater

Mary Bertakis addressed Council on the grant application request.
Council discussion ensued on the grant application and process.

Mayor Stockford, seconded by Council Member Zeiser to approve the grant application for the
Dawn Theater film.

By a voice vote, the motion passed unanimously.

Miscellaneous Reports

Appointment- EDC Board: Rachel Lott
Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Bell to approve Rachel Lott to the EDC Board.
By a voice vote, the motion passed unanimously.

General Public Comment

Denise Wainscott, 34 Garden Street, commented on housing and senior project.

Jack McClain, 116 S Howell Street, commented on the senior project, TIFA minutes, and
Stock Park and veteran statue.

Daniel Burg, 74 N. West Street, commented on the SPIRE Development project discussed
at the last Council meeting.

Steve Wood, 1560 Barber Drive, commented on the conflict of interest with Hillsdale
College items.

City Attorney, Jack Lovinger commented and addressed the charter requirements for
conflict of interest and council abstaining on voting.

City Manager’s Report

September 8, 2019 Airport Fly-In Event.

Congratulated Mary Hill and Library Staff on a great summer ready program.

August 21, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. SPIRE Development informational meeting at the Library.
Tuesday, September 3, 2019 next Council meeting.

Council Comments

Council Member Zeiser and Council Member Bell commented on the conflict of interest item
brought up by Mr. Wood.

Adjournment